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Characteristics of synthesized compounds
Methyl 7-(2-bromoethyl)-4-(methylamino)-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate (3). 

Yield 67%, white solid, mp 179-181 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.28 (s, 1H, CH), 8.03 (s, 1H, 
NH), 7.47 (s, 1H), 4.86 (dd, J = 8.3, 5.2 Hz, 2H, CH2), 3.85 (s, 3H, OCH3), 3.74 (dd, J = 8.3, 5.2 Hz, 2H, 
CH2), 2.97 (d, J = 5.0 Hz, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (126 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 161.5, 158.1, 155.4, 151.8, 
123.2, 109.1, 102.6, 52.3, 44.2, 31.6, 27.5. Anal. Calcd. for C11H13BrN4O2: C, 42.19; H, 4.18; Br, 
25.52; N, 17.89. Found: C, 42.21; H, 4.14; Br, 25.60; N, 17.96.

Methyl 7-(2-bromoethyl)-4-(dimethylamino)-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate (4). 
Yield 75%, white solid, mp 138-140 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) δ 8.39 (s, 1H, CH), 7.39 (s, 1H, 
CH), 5.00 (t, J = 7.1 Hz, 2H, CH2), 3.90 (s, 3H, OCH3), 3.68 (t, J = 7.1 Hz, 2H, CH2), 3.41 (s, 6H, 
N(CH3)2). 13C NMR (126 MHz, CDCl3) δ 161.8, 158.5, 154.2, 153.4, 123.5, 111.9, 102.7, 52.1, 44.5, 
39.7, 30.0. Anal. Calcd. for C12H15BrN4O2: C, 44.05; H, 4.62; Br, 24.42; N, 17.12. Found: C, 44.09; H, 
4.56; Br, 24.35; N, 17.09.

7-Methyl-4-(methylamino)-8,9-dihydropyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one 
(5). Yield 81%, white solid, mp 297-299 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.23 (s, 1H, CH), 7.82 (q, 
J = 5.3 Hz, 1H, NH), 7.14 (s, 1H, CH), 4.32 – 4.17 (m, 2H, CH2), 3.79 – 3.69 (m, 2H, CH2), 3.02 (s, 3H, 
CH3), 2.97 (d, J = 4.6 Hz, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 158.8, 157.4, 153.8, 148.3, 
125.1, 103.1, 101.7, 47.3, 38.5, 33.5, 27.0. LCMS [M+H]+: 232.0. Anal. Calcd. for C11H13N5O: C, 
57.13; H, 5.67; N, 30.28. Found: C, 57.07; H, 5.71; N, 30.32.

4-(Dimethylamino)-7-methyl-8,9-dihydropyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one 
(6). Yield 87%, white solid, mp 190-191 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.21 (s, 1H, CH), 7.17 (s, 
1H, CH), 4.37 – 4.20 (m, 2H, CH2), 3.84 – 3.65 (m, 2H, CH2), 3.34 (s, 6H, N(CH3)2), 3.03 (s, 3H, CH3). 
13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 158.8, 157.4, 152.9, 149.7, 124.9, 104.7, 102.6, 47.2, 38.8, 38.5, 
33.6. LCMS [M+H]+: 246.0. Anal. Calcd. for C12H15N5O: C, 58.76; H, 6.16; N, 28.55. Found: C, 58.81; 
H, 6.19; N, 28.59.

Methyl 7-(2-bromoethyl)-4-methoxy-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate (7). Yield 
75%, white solid, mp 105-107 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) δ 8.56 (s, 1H), 7.32 (s, 1H), 5.04 (s, 2H), 
4.13 (s, 3H), 3.93 (s, 3H), 3.70 (t, J = 7.0 Hz, 2H). 13C NMR (101 MHz, CDCl3) δ 164.7, 161.6, 154.0, 
153.7, 125.9, 108.0, 104.7, 54.1, 52.2, 44.7, 29.8. Anal. Calcd. for C11H12BrN3O3: C, 42.06; H, 3.85; 
N, 13.38. Found: C, 42.02; H, 3.91; N, 13.33.

4-Methoxy-8,9-dihydropyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (8). Yield 57%, 
white solid, mp 246-248 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.53 (s, 1H), 8.29 (s, 1H), 7.01 (s, 1H), 
4.46 – 4.25 (m, 2H), 4.08 (s, 3H), 3.76 – 3.54 (m, 2H). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 163.5, 159.4, 
152.8, 150.5, 128.2, 104.4, 100.2, 53.8. LCMS [M+H]+: 219.0. Anal. Calcd. for C10H10N4O2: C, 55.04; 
H, 4.62; N, 25.67. Found: C, 55.11; H, 4.59; N, 25.68.

4-Methoxy-7-methyl-8,9-dihydropyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (9). 
Yield 63%, white solid, mp 201-203 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.51 (s, 1H), 6.96 (s, 1H), 
4.53 – 4.26 (m, 2H), 4.06 (s, 3H), 3.93 – 3.71 (m, 2H), 3.06 (s, 3H). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 
163.4, 158.3, 152.7, 150.3, 127.9, 104.6, 100.1, 53.7, 47.1, 38.9, 33.7. LCMS [M+H]+: 233.0. Anal. 
Calcd. for C11H12N4O2: C, 56.89; H, 5.21; N, 24.12. Found: C, 56.92; H, 5.18; N, 24.16.
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4-Amino-7-methyl-8,9-dihydropyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (10). Yield 
74%, white solid, mp 301-303 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.14 (s, 1H), 7.28 (s, 2H), 7.17 (s, 
1H), 4.25 (t, J = 5.7 Hz, 2H), 3.75 (t, J = 5.7 Hz, 2H), 3.03 (s, 3H). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 
158.9, 158.5, 153.9, 148.9, 125.3, 102.6, 102.3, 47.3, 38.5, 33.6. LCMS [M+H]+: 218.0. Anal. Calcd. 
for C10H11N5O: C, 55.29; H, 5.10; N, 32.24. Found: C, 55.25; H, 5.15; N, 32.29.

3,7-Dimethyl-8,9-dihydropyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-4,6(3H,7H)-dione (13). 
Yield 79%, white solid, mp 254-256 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.29 (s, 1H, CH), 6.90 (s, 1H, 
CH), 4.29 – 4.19 (m, 2H, CH2), 3.75 – 3.67 (m, 2H, CH2), 3.42 (s, 3H, CH3), 2.98 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR 
(126 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 158.9, 158.4, 149.4, 146.7, 126.0, 107.9, 104.7, 47.6, 39.4, 34.0, 33.8. LCMS 
[M+H]+: 233.0. Anal. Calcd. for C11H12N4O2: C, 56.89; H, 5.21; N, 24.12. Found: C, 56.86; H, 5.25; N, 
24.05.

Methyl 7-(2,2-diethoxyethyl)-4-methoxy-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate (14). Yield 
39%, white solid, mp 156-158 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.56 (s, 1H), 7.22 (s, 1H), 4.89 – 
4.52 (m, 3H), 4.08 (s, 3H), 3.87 (s, 3H), 3.73 – 3.49 (m, 2H), 3.34 – 3.26 (m, 2H), 0.93 (t, J = 7.0 Hz, 
6H). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 163.7, 161.0, 153.4, 153.3, 126.9, 106.1, 103.5, 100.3, 62.3, 
53.9, 52.1, 45.2, 14.9. Anal. Calcd. for C15H21N3O5: C, 55.72; H, 6.55; N, 13.00. Found: C, 55.69; H, 
6.59; N, 13.02.

4-Aminopyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (15). Yield 55%, white solid, mp 
>320 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3+CF3COOH) 10.31 (s, 1H), 9.58 (s, 1H), 8.58 (s, 1H), 8.34 (s, 1H), 
8.02 (s, 1H), 7.80 (d, J = 5.8 Hz, 1H), 6.95 (s, 1H). 13C NMR (126 MHz, CDCl3+CF3COOH) δ 159.3, 
153.8, 143.6, 141.7, 125.8, 115.5, 106.9, 104.4, 103.7. LCMS [M+H]+: 202.0. Anal. Calcd. for 
C9H7N5O: C, 53.73; H, 3.51; N, 34.81. Found: C, 53.70; H, 3.47; N, 34.85.

Methyl 7-(2,2-diethoxyethyl)-4-(dimethylamino)-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate 
(16). Yield 43%, white solid, mp 87-89 °C. 1H NMR (500 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.25 (s, 1H, CH), 7.40 (s, 
1H, CH), 4.71 (t, J = 5.5 Hz, 1H), 4.62 (d, J = 5.5 Hz, 2H), 3.83 (s, 3H, OCH3), 3.57 (dq, J = 9.7, 7.0 Hz, 
2H), 3.44 – 3.11 (m, 8H), 0.94 (t, J = 7.0 Hz, 6H, 2CH3). 13C NMR (126 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 161.7, 
157.9, 154.0, 153.4, 124.0, 111.4, 101.9, 100.7, 62.5, 52.1, 45.1, 39.5, 15.5. Anal. Calcd. for 
C16H24N4O4: C, 57.13; H, 7.19; N, 16.16. Found: C, 57.20; H, 7.23; N, 16.12.

4-(Dimethylamino)pyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (17). Yield 65%, white 
solid, mp 305-307 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 10.67 (s, 1H, NH), 8.30 (s, 1H, CH), 7.48 (d, J = 
5.8 Hz, 1H, CH), 7.39 (s, 1H, CH), 6.66 (d, J = 5.8 Hz, 1H, CH), 3.39 (s, 6H, N(CH3)2). 13C NMR (101 
MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 158.1, 156.7, 152.6, 145.6, 123.4, 121.6, 114.2, 103.4, 101.9, 38.9. LCMS [M+H]+: 
230.0. Anal. Calcd. for C11H11N5O: C, 57.63; H, 4.84; N, 30.55. Found: C, 57.69; H, 4.92; N, 30.49.

4-(Dimethylamino)-7-methylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (18). Yield 
87%, white solid, mp 232-234 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.30 (s, 1H, CH), 7.55 (d, J = 6.0 
Hz, 1H, CH), 7.37 (s, 1H, CH), 6.89 (d, J = 6.0 Hz, 1H, CH), 3.40 (s, 3H, CH3), 3.39 (s, 6H, N(CH3)2). 13C 
NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 157.8, 156.1, 152.5, 145.4, 123.0, 119.1, 103.6, 103.5, 101.6, 39.7, 
34.4. LCMS [M+H]+: 244.0. Anal. Calcd. for C12H13N5O: C, 59.25; H, 5.39; N, 28.79. Found: C, 59.32; 
H, 5.43; N, 28.85.

Methyl 4-chloro-7-(2-oxopropyl)-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate (19). Yield 76%, 
white solid, mp 160-161 °C. 1H NMR (500 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.80 (s, 1H, CH), 7.40 (s, 1H, CH), 5.53 
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(s, 2H, CH2), 3.87 (s, 3H, OCH3), 2.30 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (126 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 202.2, 160.9, 
154.2, 153.7, 152.4, 129.9, 115.7, 106.6, 53.4, 53.0, 27.4. Anal. Calcd. for C11H10ClN3O3: C, 49.36; H, 
3.77; N, 15.70. Found: C, 49.39; H, 3.83; N, 15.65.

Methyl 4-(dimethylamino)-7-(2-oxopropyl)-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate (20). 
Yield 77%, white solid, mp 138-140 °C. 1H NMR (500 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.20 (s, 1H, CH), 7.43 (s, 1H, 
CH), 5.36 (s, 2H, CH2), 3.79 (s, 3H, OCH3), 3.35 (s, 6H, N(CH3)2), 2.22 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (126 
MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 202.7, 161.6, 158.0, 154.1, 153.1, 123.3, 111.3, 102.0, 52.7, 52.1, 39.4, 27.4. 
Anal. Calcd. for C13H16N4O3: C, 56.51; H, 5.84; N, 20.28. Found: C, 56.58; H, 5.89; N, 20.25.

4-(Dimethylamino)-8-methylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (21). Yield 
69%, white solid, mp 318-320 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 10.65 (s, 1H, NH), 8.26 (s, 1H, 
CH), 7.31 (s, 1H, CH), 7.30 (s, 1H, CH), 3.38 (s, 6H, N(CH3)2), 2.10 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, 
DMSO-d6) δ 157.8, 156.8, 152.3, 145.1, 123.2, 122.5, 103.4, 101.3, 100.1, 40.2, 15.7. LCMS [M+H]+: 
244.0. Anal. Calcd. for C12H13N5O: C, 59.25; H, 5.39; N, 28.79. Found: C, 59.29; H, 5.44; N, 28.82.

4-(Dimethylamino)-7,8-dimethylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (22). 
Yield 83%, white solid, mp 208-210 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.23 (s, 1H, CH), 7.39 (s, 1H, 
CH), 7.22 (s, 1H, CH), 3.38 (s, 3H, CH3), 3.36 (s, 6H, N(CH3)2), 2.27 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, 
DMSO-d6) δ 157.7, 156.5, 152.2, 144.7, 125.3, 121.9, 103.3, 101.2, 40.1, 28.9, 16.6. LCMS [M+H]+: 
258.0. Anal. Calcd. for C13H15N5O: C, 60.69; H, 5.88; N, 27.22. Found: C, 60.72; H, 5.85; N, 27.26.

Methyl 4-methoxy-7-(2-oxopropyl)-7H-pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-6-carboxylate (23). Yield 75%, 
white solid, mp 135-137 °C. 1H NMR (500 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.55 (s, 1H, CH), 7.28 (s, 1H, CH), 5.46 
(s, 2H, CH2), 4.09 (s, 3H, OCH3), 3.82 (s, 3H, OCH3), 2.27 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (151 MHz, DMSO-d6) 
δ 202.4, 164.4, 161.3, 154.1, 153.4, 126.6, 106.4, 104.0, 54.5, 53.1, 52.6, 27.4. Anal. Calcd. for 
C12H13N3O4: C, 54.75; H, 4.98; N, 15.96. Found: C, 54.79; H, 4.92; N, 15.91.

4-Methoxy-8-methylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (24). Yield 59%, 
white solid, mp 297-299 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 10.78 (s, 1H, NH), 8.59 (s, 1H, CH), 7.42 
(s, 1H, CH), 7.14 (s, 1H, CH), 4.14 (s, 3H, OCH3), 2.15 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, 
CDCl3+CF3COOH) δ 163.79, 159.05, 144.35, 142.53, 127.06, 126.51, 105.14, 103.89, 103.19, 60.33, 
15.93. LCMS [M+H]+: 231.0. Anal. Calcd. for C11H10N4O2: C, 57.39; H, 4.38; N, 24.34. Found: C, 
57.35; H, 4.41; N, 24.30.

4-Amino-8-methylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (25). Yield 68%, white 
solid, mp 286-288 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 10.75 (s, 1H, NH), 8.21 (s, 1H, CH), 7.60 (s, 
2H, NH2), 7.32 (s, 2H, 2CH), 2.08 (s, 3H, CH3). 

13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 159.0, 156.9, 153.5, 
144.4, 123.0, 103.5, 100.3, 98.7, 15.6. LCMS [M+H]+: 216.0. Anal. Calcd. for C10H9N5O: C, 55.81; H, 
4.22; N, 32.54. Found: C, 55.85; H, 4.19; N, 32.59.

4-Methoxy-7,8-dimethylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (26). Yield 81%, 
white solid, mp 237-240 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.58 (s, 1H, CH), 7.58 (s, 1H, CH), 7.07 
(s, 1H,CH), 4.11 (s, 3H, OCH3), 3.41 (s, 3H, CH3), 2.31 (s, 3H, CH3). 

13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 
163.9, 156.3, 152.0, 145.30, 126.20, 125.0, 105.3, 101.4, 96.7, 54.0, 29.2, 16.6. LCMS [M+H]+: 
245.0. Anal. Calcd. for C12H12N4O2: C, 59.01; H, 4.95; N, 22.94. Found: C, 59.06; H, 4.88; N, 22.97.

4-Amino-7,8-dimethylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (27). Yield 67%, 
white solid, mp >320 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.22 (s, 1H, CH), 7.45 (s, 3H, NH2, CH), 
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7.33 (s, 1H, CH), 3.41 (s, 3H, CH3), 2.30 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, CDCl3+CF3COOH) δ 158.3, 
153.6, 142.8, 140.4, 128.2, 125.5, 103.8, 103.3, 102.9, 30.8, 17.5. LCMS [M+H]+: 230.0. Anal. Calcd. 
for C11H11N5O: C, 57.63; H, 4.84; N, 30.55. Found: C, 57.67; H, 4.80; N, 30.61.

7,8-Dimethyl-4-(methylamino)pyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidin-6(7H)-one (28). Yield 
56%, white solid, mp >320 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.31 (s, 1H, CH), 8.12 (d, J = 5.1 Hz, 
1H, NH), 7.50 (s, 1H, CH), 7.30 (s, 1H, CH), 3.40 (s, 3H, CH3), 3.01 (d, J = 4.3 Hz, 3H, CH3), 2.30 (s, 3H, 
CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 157.7, 156.6, 153.3, 145.5, 125.3, 122.3, 101.4, 98.1, 97.4, 
29.0, 27.1, 16.6. LCMS [M+H]+: 244.0. Anal. Calcd. for C12H13N5O: C, 59.25; H, 5.39; N, 28.79. 
Found: C, 59.19; H, 5.33; N, 28.82.

8-(Iodomethyl)-3-methyl-8,9-dihydro-4H-pyrimido[5',4':4,5]pyrrolo[2,1-c][1,4]oxazine-
4,6(3H)-dione (30). Yield 84%, white solid, mp 229-231 °C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.39 (s, 
1H, CH), 7.28 (s, 1H, CH), 4.86 (dt, J = 8.9, 4.1 Hz, 1H), 4.67 (dd, J = 13.1, 3.1 Hz, 1H), 4.05 (dd, J = 
13.1, 10.1 Hz, 1H), 3.68 – 3.48 (m, 2H, CH2), 3.44 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (126 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 
158.2, 158.1, 150.9, 147.4, 119.9, 109.9, 108.7, 76.6, 43.5, 33.9, 4.3. Anal. Calcd. for C11H10IN3O3: 
C, 36.79; H, 2.81; N, 11.70. Found: C, 36.86; H, 2.83; N, 11.75.

3-Methyl-8-methylene-8,9-dihydro-4H-pyrimido[5',4':4,5]pyrrolo[2,1-c][1,4]oxazine-4,6(3H)-
dione (31). Yield 75%, white solid, mp 258-260 °C. 1H NMR (500 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.46 (s, 1H, CH), 
7.40 (s, 1H, CH), 5.07 (s, 2H, CH2), 5.03 (s, 2H, CH2), 3.48 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (126 MHz, DMSO-d6) 
δ 158.2, 155.4, 151.2, 149.1, 147.5, 118.9, 110.6, 99.5, 69.1, 41. 6, 33.9. Anal. Calcd. for C11H9N3O3: 
C, 57.14; H, 3.92; N, 18.17. Found: C, 57.09; H, 3.95; N, 18.11.

3,8-Dimethylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-4,6(3H,7H)-dione (32). Yield 69%, 
white solid, mp >320°C. 1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 10.85 (s, 1H, NH), 8.36 (s, 1H, CH), 7.26 (s, 
1H, CH), 7.11 (s, 1H, CH), 3.50 (s, 3H, CH3), 2.09 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 164.0, 
161.7, 153.7, 146.7, 130.3, 128.6, 113.9, 106.4, 105.4, 38.7, 21.0. LCMS [M-H]+: 231.0. Anal. Calcd. 
for C11H10N4O2: C, 57.39; H, 4.38; N, 24.34. Found: C, 57.45; H, 4.34; N, 24.29.

3,7,8-Trimethylpyrazino[1',2':1,5]pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimidine-4,6(3H,7H)-dione (33). Yield 83%, 
white solid, mp 273-275 °C.  1H NMR (400 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 8.38 (s, 1H, CH), 7.46 (s, 1H, CH), 7.11 
(s, 1H, CH), 3.51 (s, 3H, CH3), 3.40 (s, 3H, CH3), 2.30 (s, 3H, CH3). 13C NMR (101 MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 
158.3, 156.1, 148.3, 140.9, 127.1, 122.8, 108.7, 101.2, 101.0, 33.4, 29.0, 16.7. LCMS [M+H]+: 245.0. 
Anal. Calcd. for C12H12N4O2: C, 59.01; H, 4.95; N, 22.94. Found: C, 59.04; H, 4.99; N, 22.89.
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1H and 13C NMR spectra of synthesized compounds
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LCMS spectra of synthesized compounds
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